HARERA

A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1103 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 1103 of 2021

Date of filing complaint:  09.03.2021

First date of hearing : 03.03.2021

Date of decision H 15.03.2022
Yashpal Arora

R/o: H. No: 30, Hargobind Nagar, Village Rawal,
P.0. Bhullana, District I{apurthla

Punjab-144601. 3 - Complainant

M/s Spaze Towers Private
R/o: Spazedge, Sector 47,

Gurgaon, Haryan?/.g} ' "-3- ‘:ﬂ_a - ﬂ;"yu . Respondent
.g/ OoaHa f—" E

CORAM: /'-x,[’ D

Dr. K.K. Khand vﬁ‘é}\ ” I | N

Chairman

Shri Vijay Kumar (};/ Member

APPEARANCE: ;

Sh. Sukhbir Yadav (Ad Complainant
Respondent

Sh.J.K Dang {Ad;u_cﬁte} éu i { A

The present cnmplﬁﬁLhaL%e.ﬂ.Ji |B§'1ﬂ}ht plainant/allottee

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of

Page 1 0of 39



HARERA
> GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1103 of 2021

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

S.no Heads

1. | Project name and loca

& Spaze Privy at 4” Sector-84,

lage Sihi, Gurugram,

| F |

RERA Regist

2. | Projectarea 'd . . cres (licensed area
g ement 10.51
S\
3. | Nature of -' oject Group hausing complex
DTCP lu:er% 0. and v 2011 dated
status v 23 011valid up to
f 24 " # g
'5. | Name of licensée "L.'t- J.. inder Kaur and
fE J*J ini Kumar
6. | RERA Registered/ not rei re Re gistered

- de registration no. 385 of

od 14.12.2017

ALV L

o

Extended vide extension no. 06 of 2020 dated
11.06.2020
Extension no. valid up to 30.12.2020

7. | Allotment letter

21.09.2011 (annexure P3,
page 31 of complaint)

8. | Unit no.

083, 8t floor, tower C1

(annexure P3, page 31 of
complaint)
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Unit measuring (super area)

1465 sq. ft.

10.

New area as per notice for offer
of possession

1610 sq.ft. (annexure R25,
page 189 of reply)

11,

Date of approval of building plan

06.06.2012

[annexure RS, Page 90 of the
reply]

12.

Date of execution of builder
buyer agreement

13.06.2014

[annexure P4, Page 34 of l;!he
complaint]

13.

Total sale cunsideratiun

%._* 5, page 154 of reply)

Rs.72,34,023 /- as per SOA
.ﬁated 06.07.202 l[annexure

14.

Total amount paid
complainant

15. | Payment plan’_

y P ‘b} P--—zln

< wegHa o

b A

16. | Due date, “of! delivery ' of

possession A\ 1

Clause 3(a): e eflar

proposes to ;*‘{‘ e
possession of 3“7

within a period of thirty-si R 6,

Rs.76,47,431/- as per SOA
ated 06.07.2021(annexure

R15/page 156 of reply)

Co ﬁ'u on linked paym;bﬂt

plan
Page 320ft emmplaintﬁ

1 .|'. 1=
[

atéd from date of

1 |._
F

'-e acution of agreement
, Pﬁind is allowed)

months (excluding a
period of H A ‘fp EC ) ‘1
date of a 4
lans or da
ﬂgmmmm@?ﬂ AM
17. | Offer of posséssion bl 12.2020 (annexure R25,
page 189 of complaint)
18. | Occupation Certificate 11.11.2020

[annexure R24, page 186 of
the reply]

19,

Delay in delivery of possession
till the date of offer of
possession plus two months
i.e,01.12.2020 + 2 months
(01.02.2021)

3 years 1 months 19 days |
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20. | Amount already paid by the | Rs. 1,64,743/- towards
respondent in terms of  the | compensation for delay in
buyer's agreement as per offer | possession.

of possession page no. 190 of | Rs, 36,625/- towards GST
l reply. input credit details.

Facts of the complaint:

That the complainant booked an apartment bearing no. 083, on 8%
floor, tower C1, tentatively admeasuring 1465 sq. ft. and issued a

conforming to allpl‘%l ; _
On 13.06.2014, Xi@

agreement was exegclited
complainants. Accor

the respondent has to gwé*pas&asswﬁ 'of the said flat within 36
months (excludi agﬁ Rﬂ[{ﬁfﬂ?‘ﬁﬂm the date of
the approval of build Ians or e date to the signing of this
agreement whlch .J_J %M#ﬁhe building plans
were approved on 06.06.2012, hence the due date of possession
was 06.06.2015. On 18.06.2014, the first allottee relinquish his
share in favour of the complainznt/co-allottee and the respondent
endorsed the rights in favour of the complainant.

On 01.12.2020, the respondent sent a letter,” Notice for offer of

possession and for payment of outstanding dues’, and asked for
payment of Rs.9,73,515/- in favour of “Spaze Towers Pvt. Ltd. A/c.
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Privy AT4-collection” and Rs. 1,76,000/- in favour of “Preserve

Faciliteez Pvt. Ltd. A/c Privy AT4". It is pertinent to mention here
that the respondent has revised the super area of the apartment by
145 sq. ft. without any justification and calculation, moreover
demanded Rs. 18,854/- on the pretext of labour cess and Rs.
2,30,108/- on the pretext of external electrification etc. It is again
pertinent to mention here that the notice for possession contains
illegal and unjustifiable demands, therefure not tenable in the eyes

e
of the law. It is further pe ‘ -*gnt to mention here that the

respondent has acknowledged the delz

Rs. 1,64,743/- as =._f.__ ion for/dela ssession.
The complainant is que. q?ﬂg& 4,00,000/- dated

20.01.2021 and Iﬁél.;?\'ﬁl l]f’.]i:i/'I date& 21. 01.23)2; in favour of the

i u ™
: uﬂ o
td ]wﬁ Privy!

ﬂﬂf in favour of
_ er the protest to
‘hf L e
get the possession Itis ﬁ:lerqne

respondent asked tu undertakmg to get
possession of the um::ﬁ\mmp has waited for 10 years to

get possession %Ll m ‘ﬁ!ﬁ ﬁ "mder compelling
t]fllg_t l.'%} il

circumstances, omp atna?t _as _signed t éhe affidavit cum
undertaking. Th&ggh&ﬂ he a daé‘l'htl.lﬂlq undertaking are
arbitrary and against the law.

respondent and Sﬁ-‘
"Preserve Facilitie

ntion here that the

The respondent issued a statement of account dated 12.02.2020 for
the apartment allotted to the complainant, according to the
statement of account, Rs. 76,47,414/- has been paid by the
complainant out of the total sale consideration of Rs. 64,42,848/-
ie. more than 118% of the total cost. On 12.02.2021, the

complainant visited the project site of the respondent and found
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that his unit is still incomplete, there was debris on the floor and

electrical, plumbing and pain work was still incomplete.

Since 2015 the complainant is regularly visiting the office of the
respondent, as well as on the construction site, and making efforts
to get possession of allotted flats but all in vain. Despite several
visits and requests by the complainant, the respondent did not give
possession of the apartment. The complainant has never been able

to understand/know the actual state of construction. Though the
Emo

long time. )N

8 . i ‘r :\\3
The complainant alohg’ other allot : _“ lﬁtted several times to
the Gurgaon offi .Qf e respondmtnand th the staff and
officer bearers uz

espnnqentffﬁ get“the &a Iculation of the
apartment, detaye $e§$mn in%er@t as rBJ'i'RA and requested

to complete the prra{e a%per spEclﬁca_
N 4
BBA and brochure, th g@ﬁmﬁﬁm &";mquested to withdraw

the unjustified demand n‘"th&pret:eﬂ"" f labour cess and external
electrification ¢ ﬁr !ﬂi BJ{H E{ The respondent
outrightly refuse [ to accur gman S0 the cumplainant The
main grievance aﬁtl'ﬁ turriplainahﬂn l‘é ant complaint is that

despite the complainant paid more than 118% of the actual cost of

ns and amenities as per

flat and ready and willing to pay the remaining amount the
respondent party has failed to deliver the possession of flat on
promised time and till date project is without amenities.

The complainant had purchased the flat with the intention that
after purchase, he would be able to stay in a better environment.

Moreover, it was promised by the respondent at the time of
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receiving payment for the flat that the possession of a fully
constructed flat and developed project shall be handed over to the
complainant as soon as construction completes i.e. thirty-six (36)
months from the approval of building plans i.e. on or before
06.06.2015. The respondent had called 95% payment till
20.05.2015, and the same was paid by the complainant and
thereafter till date, pussessiun of the fullj.r constructed flat with

11. } _t r:nmplamt arose in ]anuary

6 b) Oct. 2017; c)

January 2018, d) pig 18 eﬁprifﬁow‘q raﬁuary 2020 and on
ere lodged with the

many time till

respondent abo he /project and the

iz

\would be delivered
by a certain time. Th ct 'e and continuing and

will continue to subsist as this hon’ble authority

restrains the resp%uienﬂﬂyﬁ %{ :ﬁ{n’&nn and/or passes

the necessary orde :
/
C. Relief sought by e'éul.glljﬂ (‘.7 I <A '\/
12. The complainant has sought following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to give possession of the fully

developer/constructed apartment with all amenities.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession interest on
the amount paid by the allottee, at the prescribed rate from the

due date of possession to till the actual possession of the flat is
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handed over as per the proviso to section 18(1) of the Real

Estate Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

iii. Direct the respondent to provide area calculation.

iv. Direct the respondent to get a copy of the deed of declaration.

V.

Direct the respondent not to charge labour cess.

vi. Direct the respondent not to charge external electrification

D. Reply by respondent

i.

charge.

facts. It is suhmn;téd;;&xatgno éﬁ{uvismns of the Real

Estate [Regu{ 1_+ __ %ﬂ] é'g‘ 16 read with rule

29 of the Haryana Real Ef§tat ﬁagruia i.and Development)

Rules, 2017 be cébn;(t% he ‘respondent. The
i o J

nder the Act, 2016 and

legistra fing . no. 385 of 2017
granted by the ngyanqﬂeﬂﬁta&ﬂgﬂ\@atﬁry Authority vide
memo no. HRERA-179/2017/2320 dated 14.12.2017 has been
appended with this reply as annexure R1. It is submitted that
the registration was valid till 31.06.2019. Application for
extension for registration of the said project submitted by the
respondent has been appended as annexure R2. The
complainants are estopped by his own acts, admissions,

omissions, acquiescence, laces etc. from filing the present
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iv.
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complaint. The complainant has already unconditionally
accepted possession of the apartment in question and has duly
admitted and acknowledged that all his claims qua the
respondents stands satisfied and that he has no claim of any
nature qua the respondent and has further undertaken not to
institute any litigation against the respondent. The undertaking

on possession executed by the complainant on 21.01.2021 is

annexed as annexure RSU and possession letter dated

plaint is based on

ns of the Act as well

conditions of the

apartment bearing no. C1-

@ % ﬂ ﬂ«is sq.ft. of super
w

ennal ruup housing society known as

The complainant had
083 situated H %
area approx., in the resi
Privy At4, sk@ld,l 4) /t-shtga Haryana was
provisionally allotted in favuur of the complainant and co-
allottee. Buyer's agreement was executed between the original
allottee and the respondent on 13.06.2014 and the same is
annexure R3.

It is respectfully submitted that the contractual relationship
between the complainant and respondent is governed by the

terms and conditions of the said agreement. The said agreement
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was voluntarily and consciously executed by the complainant.

Hence, the complainant is bound by the terms and conditions
incorporated in the said agreement in respect of the said unit.
Once a contract is executed between the parties, the rights and
obligations of the parties are determined entirely by the
covenants incorporated in the said contract. No party to a
contract can be permitted to assert any right of any nature at
variance with the terms and conditions incorporated in the

<l j-i.'ﬁg - 2
et

contract. PRI 2o

. That the complainant ha 9 letely misinterpreted and
misconstrued the ter g'a'_r}_g 0 !dﬁbni of said agreement. So
QY OB B ety N |
far as alleged kﬂiﬁ eliver _;ﬁ_{;?hyﬁgghpnssessmn of the
f = : : ; e 8.
apartment is concerned, it is submitte thatiin terms of clause
ar ’
3(a) of the géid cpnt;a-a;ﬁrgp‘qme Eﬁqd for delivery of
EA [ ] | | N ":J_J
possession wal_s’.?ﬁpwf;,th;{equudilnéa Q}:rém g‘erind of 6 months
L\ N H I Jo
from the date o h@ﬁr%al of building iq;jdr date of execution
; e Sl f
of the buyer’s a eﬁlvepé w}?ﬁ later, subject to the
all terms and conditions

allottee having strictly E‘Umpﬁg
B

of the buyer;i.%rﬁeﬁ%ngﬁil}%n default of any
inc

provision of thg_yuyer s agreement uding remittance of all
(] J £ i”}r{;\EF‘-
amounts due an“;l?ﬁa)l Bfib l‘t@"aﬂn tee under the agreement

as per the schedule of payment incorporated in the buyer’s

agreement. It is pertinent to mention that the application for
approval of building plans was submitted on 26.08.2011 and
the approval for the same was granted on 06.06.2012.
Therefore, the time period of 36 months and grace period of 6
months as stipulated in the contract has to be calculated from

06.06.2012 subject to the provisions of the buyer’s agreement.
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Vi.

HARERA

[t was further provided in clause 3 (b) of said agreement that in
case any delay occurred on account of delay in sanction of the
building/zoning plans by the concerned statutory authority or
due to any reason beyond the control of the developer, the
period taken by the concerned statutory authority would also
be excluded from the time period stipulated in the contract for
delivery of physical possession and consequently, the period for

delivery of physical possession would be extended accordingly.

iy ;.g'

It was further expresse@@ el that the allottee would not be
G e

entitled to claim compen 'j;c ‘r any nature whatsoever for

d t begnbtamed from the
ectfully submitted that
I:lfﬁl’ ion/sanction or for
etc are submitted for
approval in the office o ry authurlty the developer
ceases to ha&aiA ﬁl F ame The grant of
sanctiunfappruv to any su apphcahun}plan is the
prerogative of. the t;ngl:é?'ng'l stzmlturj' éulthﬂf‘lty over which the
developer cannot exercise any influence. As far as respondent is
concerned, it has diligently and sincerely pursued the matter
with the concerned statutory authorities for obtaining of various
permissions/sanctions.
In accordance with contractual covenants incorporated in said
agreement the span of time, which was consumed in obtaining

the following approvals/sanctions deserves to be excluded from
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the period agreed between the parties for delivery of physical

possession: -

S. | Nature of
no. | Permission/
Approval

Date of submission
of application for

grant of
Approval/sanction

Date of Sanction
of

permission/grant
of approval

Period of ime
consumed in
obtaining
permission/appr
oval

1 Environment
Clearance

30.05.2012

Re-submitted
under ToR (Terms
of reference) on
06.05.17

4 years 11 months

2 Environment
Clearance re-
submitted
under ToR

06.05.2017

3 | Zoning Plans
submitted
with DGTCP

4 Building
Plans
submitted
with DTCP

04.02.2020

2 Years 9 months

S months

5 Revised
Building
Plans
submitted
with DTCP
6 PWD
Clearance

7 | Approval
from Deptt
Mines &
Geology

9 months

12 months

1 month

1 month

B | Approval
granted by
Assistant
Divisional
Fire Officer
acting on
behalf of
commissioner

C

4 months

9 Clearance
from Deputy
Conservator
of Forest

05.09.2011

15.05.2013

19 months

10 | Aravali NOC
from DC
Gurgaon

05.09.2011

20.06.2013

Z;D maonths
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ix. That from the facts and circumstances mentioned above, it is

comprehensively established that the time period mentioned
hereinabove, was consumed in obtaining of requisite
permissions/sanctions from the concerned statutory
authorities. It is respectfully submitted that the said project
could not have been constructed, developed and implemented
by respondent without obtaining the sanctions referred to
above. Thus, respondent has been prevented by circumstances
beyﬂnd its power a&d @nml from undertaking the

At "Hl

and.gtace penud f 6. onths as has been

J

ﬁérétment to mention
ﬁfh) (iii) of the said
eﬁyh}f the allottees in

payment as per sfl‘i%d?)‘e ﬁﬁpﬁm&t incorporated in the
buyer’'s agreement, tl?é‘dat&&fvhﬁnding over of possession

would be exﬁd&cﬁnﬁ R}f /% the developer’s
discretion till the payment ofa n‘ét e outstandmg amounts to
the satlsfactmu:ﬁﬁ\_ﬁé %MI’OE_&’Q‘! Sjlm.‘h the ‘complainant has
defaulted in timely remittance of payments as per schedule of
payment, the date of delivery of possession is not liable to be
determined in the manner alleged by the complainant. In fact,
the total outstanding amount including interest due to be paid
by the complainant to the respondent on the date of dispatch of

letter of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020 was
Rs.11,74,883/-. Although, there was no lapse on the part of the
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respondent, yet the amount of Rs. 1,64,743 /- as compensation

has been paid and duly accepted by the complainant. Moreover,
Rs. 36,625/- as GST input was credited to the account of the
complainant. The statement of account dated 06.07.2021 is
appended herewith as annexure R15.

It is submitted that there is no default on part of respondent in

deliver}r of possession in the facts and circumstances of the case.

......

schedule of payment incorporaf ed!

been annexed as @rg{u . . .;s,\lt is comprehensively
established tha@&‘e‘gaﬂgal'; ant Ited in payment of

amounts de qg;aé!d by T1espo
agreement ar; refore’ thefﬁrjl:le or

|
deserves to be %ttnd?'l a% }]:: 1
C

It is submi t fhe

maliciously chos ;- + the
reminders 1s.sued by res ﬁ;m

the respnnde

er the buyer’s
ry of possession
t e,l:f]yer s agreement.
' " consciously and
_ request letters and
eeds to be appreciated that

:ﬁ ep reminding the
cﬂmp]alnant o s contractua an nancl | obligations. The
complainant ha,d’ 1;1 u.lfied (lfl' ’m ﬁm::l}r payments of
instalments which was an essential, crucial and indispensable
requirement under the buyer’s agreement. Furthermore, when
the proposed allottees defauit in making timely payments as per
schedule of payments agreed upon, the failure has a cascading
effect on the operations and the cost of execution of the project
increases exponentially. The same also results in causing of

substantial losses to the developer. The complainant chose to
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ignore all these aspects and wilfully defaulted in making timely
payments. It is submitted that respondent despite defaults
committed by several allottees earnestly fulfilled its obligations
under the buyer’s agreement and completed the project as

expeditiously as possible in the facts and circumstances of the

case.

That without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the

truth or lEgEl.llt}' of the allegatmns put forth by the cnmplamant

instalments aéig

any compens

application for grant of énv it clearance to the concerned

statutory au l:% ﬁﬁ er, for one reason
circumstan

or the other ari;gig outo ces beyond the power and
control of resp,cjﬁtiggtg tﬁl_af&r_gs%ﬁ ¢le\ai'eh’cb was granted by
Ministry of Environment, forest & climate change only on
04.02.2020 despite due diligence having been exercised by the
respondent in this regard. No lapse whatsoever can be
attributed to respondent insofar the delay in issuance of
environment clearance is concerned. The issuance of an
environment clearance referred to above was a precondition

for submission of application for grant of occupation certificate.
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It is further submitted that the respondent left no stones

unturned to complete the construction activity at the project
site but unfortunately due to the outbreak of COVID-19
pandemic and the various restrictions imposed by the
governmental authorities, the construction activity and
business of the company was significantly and adversely
impacted and the functioning of almost all the government

functionaries were also bmught to a standstill. Since the 3

week of February ZDZQ;_; s respondents have also suffered

| :h'

v o 1)
h “»%,j
e

f.r ] -
devastatingly because ie;-a_ eak, spread and resurgence of

COVID-19 in the yeap»EDZl ’ﬁheqoncémed statutory authorities
had earlier 1m?£ ) nket. an{ @ uction activities in
Gurugram. Subseq ntl_',f,t e'saﬁamb gﬁ-ﬁ&ad been lifted to a
limited exteétrll-guweverﬁ. -Ln/tﬁe iinte Iiiggéum large scale
migration of | @&ur'ﬁadﬂ udéur{req.l -__gi'- railability of raw
material starngB n::nr?ariiajl‘ oncern. Despite all

able, 39' resume remaining
construction/ developﬁrenm%mthf project site and obtain

necessary 3 A Erﬂﬁ submitting the
application for gr g\ant ation certificate

0 ucc
The hon’ble Lmhn} &‘}1&3 Jéﬁlﬁ[\d/&rate enough to

acknowledge the devastating effect of the pandemic on the real

odds, the res

estate industry and resultantly issued order/direction to
extend the registration and completion date or the revised
completion date or extended completion date by 6 months &
also extended the timelines concurrently for all statutory
compliances vide order dated 27.03.2020. It has further been

reported that Haryana government has decided to grant
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moratorium to the realty industry on compliances and interest
payments for seven months to September 30 for all existing
projects. It has also been mentioned extensively in press
coverage that moratorium period shall imply that such
intervening period from 01.03.2020 to 30.09.2020 will be
considered as "zero period”.

The building in question had been completed in all respects and
was very much eligible for g_;_'_gpt of OC. However, for reasons

r issuance of OC could not

H},,,ﬂ; statutory authority by the
respondent. It is SUP"’(,@EAW‘“\ the mqenndent amidst all the
| A s.ﬁvhl -""Qas completed the

hurdles and

construction ﬁ

for obtaining e
16.06.2020 and sir
The allegation

correct and tru

establishing the com construction/development

activity at thﬂ Ri{ Rﬂ@nth this reply as
annexure R19 to annexure tis er submitted that

occupation certiﬂcL_tg hr.-':azing n0.20100 dafred 11.11. 2020 has
been issued by Directorate of Town and Country Planning,

Haryana, Chandigarh. The respondent has already delivered
physical possession to a large number of apartment owners. It
needs to be emphasised that once an application for issuance of
OC is submitted before the concerned competent authority the
respondent ceases to have any control over the same. The grant

if OC is the prerogative of the concerned statutory authority and
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the respondent does not exercise any control over the matter.
Therefore the time period utilised by the concerned statutory
authority for granting the OC needs to be necessarily excluded
from the computation of the time period utilised in the
implementation of the project in terms of the buyer's
agreement. As far as respondent is concerned, it has diligently
and sincerely pursued the development and completion of the

project in question.

The complainant was nff_é;_ |
through letter of nffer

complainant was it balance payment

arges -and to complete the
= \Q
essany-rfmr :_ dover of the unit in

a.l.nfnt’s duties and

refrained I’l'+r:11’l'ip
q”_aqg"ll'eement as well as
'.ii;%med from obtaining

obligations as ?
the Act. The co i .Eﬂ
possession of the l?Tt""mquES'tlﬂH It appears that the

complainant cﬁ oﬁ ﬂ tew l%rermt the balance
0

payments rqul,s\te for s essmn in terms of the
buyer’s agreemenli arld) douseﬁﬁ' hrder to needlessly

linger on the matter, the complainant has preferred the instant

including dela

necessary for ‘ﬁg s n

question to fhﬁ :

complaint. Therefore, there is no equity in favour of the
complainant. It is submitted that the complainant has
unconditionally accepted possession of the apartment on
23.03.2021, a fact that has been deliberately concealed form
this hon'ble authority. The undertaking on possession executed

by the complainant on 21+ January 2021 is annexed as
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annexure R30 and possession letter dated 23.03.2021 is

annexed as annexure 31. As per clause 24,25,26 & specifically
clause 27 of the said undertaking the complainant is estopped
from filling the present complaint.

xvii. Without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the truth
or correctness of the frivolous allegations levelled by the
complainant and without prejudice to the contentions of the
respondent, it is submitted that the alleged interest frivolously

P~

and falsely sought by thex

PR Ty
the alleged delay in delivery.of possession. Itis pertinent to note
that an offer for possession mark: hn&natiun of the period of

e gxt: contend that the
after receipt of offer for
™

nt has “nsc%l} and maliciously
refrained from obtaini

' 1] 1"\ L=
po EhFiG] éme unit in question.
: ]
ainant E}% the consequences
harges;-as ;gr%ted in the buyer’s

e o

A ReCD

agreement, for not nhttﬁhﬂng.ﬁésses‘sinn.

xviii.It needs to be H ﬂtﬁ ﬂq@t has credited an
b | p

amount of Rs. 1,64,743/- as c?'ugensannﬁ to the account of the

complainant 5&'_‘3‘5 ig:'slm'ﬁel\g} g0 g Hmé oresaid amounts
have been accepted by the complainant in full and final

delay, if any. Th
alleged perio

possession. Thtgc
[ 2]

satisfaction of his alleged grievances. The instant complaint is
nothing but a gross misuse of process of law. Without prejudice
to the rights of the respondent, delayed interest if any has to
calculated only on the amounts deposited by the allottees
towards the basic principle amount of the unit in question and

not on any amount credited by the respondent, or any payment
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made by the allottees towards delayed payment charges or any

taxes/statutory payments etc. Without admitting or
acknowledging in any manner the truth or correctness of the
frivolous allegations levelled by the complainant and without
prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is submitted
that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective in nature.
The provisions of the Act cannot undo or modify the terms of an

agreement duly executed prégjlz to coming into effect of the Act.

It is further submitted .' /because the Act applies to
ongoing project which ar gs.w" géd with the authority, the Act
cannot be said to b itrj?pg\fively The provisions
of the Act relie r seeking interest

provisions ' The interest is

compensato ed in derogation

and ignorance ¢ s agreement.

I "l.
The buyer’s agre ent (ﬁj q&i hat compensation for
any delay in delwer}r 0 shall only be given to such

allottees wha ﬁﬂﬁ'&%&ﬂt and who have
ayment as Fer

not defaulted in ayment plan incorporated

in the agre tﬂl@@ ainant, l'l‘.'wing defaulted in

payment of instalments, is not entitled to any compensation
under the buyer’'s agreement. Furthermore, in case of delay
cause due to non-receipt of OC or any other
permission/sanction from the competent authorities, no
compensation shall be payable being part of circumstances

beyond the power and control of the developer.
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Xx. It is further submitted that despite there being a number of

defaulters in the project, the respondent itself infused funds
into the project, earnestly fulfilled its obligations under the
buyer’s agreement and completed the project as expeditiously
as possible in the facts and circumstance of the case. Therefore,
cumulatively considering the facts and circumstances of the
present case, no delay whatsoever can be attributed to the
respondent by the cnmplamant However, all these crucial and

1mpnrtant facts have Qe "‘.T‘ |

afn;flfﬁ*grre_ on absolutely baseless,

df* fﬁlm%ﬁstamable surmises

Copies of all the rel
on record. Their_au ent a,g ngL in dispute. Hence, the
complaint canﬁ)a ‘_g ese undisputed
documents ang’subfntﬁs e? mfl ?Y}h&pa{t;?s

Jurisdiction of the authority:

21. The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that
it has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate

the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

Page 21 of 39



2

F.

HARERA
— GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1103 of 2021

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter ]urisdlct{p '

* i &
3 L. +

be responsible to the aletté‘ 15" e g;sement for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is reproduc el der:
JQF ..1.-.IL ;
Section 11(4)( o,

Be respons:bf obhga;:
the pmwsmn Js Act
thereunder or ent for sale, or to the
association of ahp@feé& a the:lca m@’ bﬂ [ ;!?F nveyance of all
the apartments, p @arh@fd."ﬂgs.m the case may be, to the allottees,

or the common arebs to th _"yrﬁag‘qﬂgmf afl tees or the competent
authority, as the case%@ﬁ
Section 34-Functions of the
34(f) of the Aﬂﬂdﬁ%ﬂgﬁ h ﬁ bligations cast
upon the prom lotte d'th I'estate agents under
this Act and thﬁf@is!unﬁrggffaﬁﬂ@?@ b&er?gfn;ﬂfgr
So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

] chkmmans under

lations made

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the objection raised by the respondent:

F.l Objection regarding maintairability of the complaint.
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The respondent contended that the present complaint is not

maintainable as it has not violated any provision of the Act.

The authority, in the succeeding paras of the order, has observed
that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) read
with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. Therefore, the
complaint is maintainable.,

F.Il Objection regarding Entltiement of income/profit from its

resale on round of complainant

The respondent has taken a stand _ii_i

i

protection of the ﬁiuiﬁ)?* i{qt qpntled to ﬁle the
-Secti 21,0 e A :--4- respondent also
th tihe Act is enacted
eﬁ

authority observed,thatthe res ent is in stating that the

state sector. The

Act is enacted to protect terestof ‘ ymers of the real estate
sector. It is settled principle.o interpre tmn that preamble is an

introduction of a ﬁg\:itﬁ ﬁj&iﬁ objects enacting a

stating but at the éa g cﬁn € sed to defeat the
enacting praws:ohg gf@}iq A%Uqﬁi;eﬁg’r& ih&.&!pemnent to note
that any aggrieved person can file a complaint against the promoter
if the promoter contravenes or violates any provisions of the Act or
rules or regulations made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of all
the terms and conditions of the apartment buyer’s agreement, it is
revealed that the complainant is buyer, and he has paid total price
of Rs. 76,47,431/- to the promoter towards purchase of an
apartment in the project of the promoter. At this stage, it is
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important to stress upon the definition of term allottee under the

Act, the same is reproduced below for ready reference:

“2(d) "allottee" in relation to a real estate project means the person to
whom a plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, has been
allotted, sold (whether as freehold or leasehold) or otherwise
transferred by the promoter, and includes the person who subsequently
acquires the said allotment through sale, transfer or otherwise but does
not include a person to whom such plot, apartment or building, as the
case may be, is given on rent;”

In view of above-mentioned definition of “allottee” as well as all the

: .~.. *buyer’s agreement executed
‘T}"'f# ’Eh
ainant, it is crystal clear that the

5 -;-; X
il -.“-- ’ 2
cept inkestor T ntd
§ : mrl-?;i y . h"‘;. !
the Act. As per tht;! fﬁmtmn given uﬁdp\r set 1211 2

will be "promuter-!”a nhot be a party having

ped | f’l '
allott Tdte a
o -eEa_rar_ htra

the promoter. The{é

of the Act, there

N
a status of “inves Ifé"aj Estate Appellate
£

Tribunal in its 9 in appeal no.

| S7E REG
0006000000010557 title Srushti Sangam Developers

Pvt. Ltd. Vs. .S‘ar%%y%ﬁ Rﬁlﬁj&nn has also held
that the concept @ﬁﬁ U@feﬁoﬁﬁen&d in the Act.

Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottee being an investor
is not entitled to protection of this Act also stands rejected.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

G.I Calculation for super area

21. The complainant in his complaint has submitted that the
allottee booked a unit admeasuring 1465 sq. ft. in the project

“Spaze Privy At4. The area of the said unit was increased to 1610
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sq. ft. vide letter of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020 without
giving any prior intimation to, or by taking any written consent
from the allottee. The said fact has not been denied by the
respondent in its reply. The allottee in the said complaint prayed
inter alia for directing the respondent to provide area

calculation. Clause 1.2(d) is reproduced hereunder:
“1.2(d) Super Area

The consideration of the Apartment is calculated on the basis of
Super Area, and it has been m aa q;i:lzp;lp the Apartment Aﬂartee(s}

ill t & e of construction

. usé\ E ides description

',nsi bd ﬁ;; of super and the
._j

letter dated 21.09. 2 :!r_'. mpliinant had been made to
understand an Iﬁ ﬁ ﬁmentianed in the
agreement wm as subject to the
alteration till \the hﬁ'g %U@umﬁi b’f,&e complex. The

respondent in its defence submitted that as per the terms and

by virtue of allotment

conditions of the builder buyer’s agreement, the builder was not
bound to inform the allottee with regards to the increase in
super area.

Relevant clauses of the agreement are reproduced hereunder:

“Clause 1(1.2) (e) (ii) Alterations in the lay out plan and
design
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{i) That in case of any major alteration/modification resulting in excess
of 10% change in the super area of the Apartment in the sole opinion
of the DEVELOPER any time prior to and upon the grant of occupation
certificate, The DEVELOPER shall intimate the APARTMENT
ALLOTTEE(s) in writing the changes thereof and the resultant change,
if any, in the Sale Price of the APARTMENT to be paid by him/her and
the APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(S) agrees to deliver to the DEVELOPER in
writing his/her consent or objections to the changes within fifteen (15)
days from the date of dispatch by the DEVELOPER of such notice failing
which the APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) shall be deemed to have given
his/her full consent to all suck alteration/modification and for
payments, if any, to be paid in consequence thereof. If the written
notice of the APARTMNET ALLOTTEE(S) shall be deemed to have given
his/her full consent to all sqcfz ﬂr! raﬁonsfmﬂd:ﬁcaﬁnn and for
payments, is any, to be pmc!»fﬂ onse
notice of the APARTMENT. ALl
DEVELOPER within ﬁﬁeen (1
DEVELOPER indicating his
alterations/modificati
APARTMENT ALLO
cancelled without

money received [g
]

'EE(s) is received by the
ntfmutfan in writing by the
an=eansent/objection to such
| he. DEVELOPER to the

: the dgreement shall be
VELOPER shall refund the
"EE(s) after deducting

Earnest Money - of initimation
received by the DE the A ALLOTTEE(s). On
payment of the o making de 'L S as ted above the
DEVELOPER an op 2 APART, ILLOTTEE(S)shall be released
and discharged from _ on and’ liabilities under this
Agreement. In suc \:\m on, the DEVELQPER'shall have an absolute
and unfettered right ; Lra ell and assign the APARTMENT

any ﬂutmm#mg amount

TME LOTTEE(s), the
ight h charge on the
emplated by this clause

is payable.” (:l [\q Lf]@gl? nﬂ It\;.
As per clause 1(1:2) (¢)(ii) ofth eement, it is evident that the

respondent has agreed to intimate the allottee in case of any
major alteration/modification resulting in excess of 10% change
in the super area of the apartment as per the policy guidelines of
DGTCP as may be applicable from time to time and any changes
approved by the competeat authority shall automatically
supersede the present approved layout plan/building plans of

the commercial complex. The authority observes that the
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building plans for the project in question were approved by the

competent authority on 06.06.2012 vide memo. No. ZP-
699/]D(BS)/2012/9678. Subsequently, he buyer’s agreement
was executed inter se parties on 13.06.2014. Thereafter, the
revised sanction plan was obtained by the respondent on
09.01.2020. A copy of the same has been annexed in the file. The
super area once defined in the agreement would not undergo

any change if there were no change in the building plan. If there

%ét unless and until,
% ease of the super
area, the prom e allottee with the
liability to pay t f a. The authority is
of the opinion ute detail must be

apprised, schooled an provided-t6 the allotee regarding the
increase /dec % ﬁ“ ould never be kept
in dark or maéfgp remain s a nut such an important
fact i.e., the exa'ﬂ h_me tﬂf\ ]jt of the offer of
possession in respect of the unit.
G.I1I Labour cess

The complainant pleaded in the complaint that the
respondent/builder has demanded a charge of Rs 18,854 /- on
pretext of labour cess vide notice of possession dated
01.12.2020 which is illegal and unjustifiable and not tenable in
the eyes of law. Complainant further stated that he approached
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the office of the respondent for rectification of the alleged illegal

and unjustifiable demand by the respondent;/builder but the
respondent outrightly refused to do the same. In reply to this the
respondent submitted that all the final demand raised by him
are justifiable and complainant choose to ignore and not pay the
same. It is pertinent to mention here that the respondent vide

offer of possession letter raised labour cess charge @11.71 sq.ft.

respondent fbu’i,l |

the complaina bour cess charges as
the demand ng ur c f& ' the respondent is
unjustifiable ﬁ'&& ) '.l! and th @p ndent/builder is
himself liable t&ég\y ]lalijpugc s ck Whe respondent be
directed to withd %.F j 0 and of the pretext of
labour cess. The huif‘H&-ﬁ% ed to pay a cess from the
welfare of theﬁ :ﬁ-n 1 construction and
which goes tu we[ are boards to_undertake social security
schemes and Q%QQA \m ding and other

construction workers. So, the respondent is not liable to charge

the labour cess.
G.IV External electrification charges

27. While issuing offer of possession of the allotted unit vide letter
dated 01.12.2020, besides asking for payment of amount due, the
respondent/builder also raised a demand of Rs. 2,30,108/- for

Page 28 of 39



28,

29,

30.

HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1103 of 2021

external electrification (including 33KV) water, sewer and meter

charges with GST. It is pleaded by the respondent that as per
buyer’s agreement dated 13.06.2014 the allottee is liable to pay
that amount.

Clause 1.2 of the buyer’s agreement is reproduced below:

“1.2. Consideration

a) Sale Price

The Sale Price of the APARTMENT (“Sale Price”) payable by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) Lo the DEVELOPER inclusive af
External Development _ rpaéb Infrastructure development

Charges Preferential Lo e ion Cf ﬁ; {whenever applicable) is
Rs. 64,42,848 /- (Rupees Sixtyfour Lakhs forty two Thousand eight
Hundred forty eight) payable by heApartment Allottee(s) as per
the Payment Plan anfe nexure-1. In addition
the Apartment Allog es to pay Service Tax
or any other ta ._ . e Developer in terms

he De
>

A perusal of n:lau#e? nft D greement shows
nitas Rs.64,42,848 /- in addition

the total sale pri
P CQ@ i I~y
to service tax or a ﬂ(EHQ{"fHX 5 perethe ( ralsed in terms of

l;mﬁ n does not mention
)
separately the g demanded by the

respundent{bulld&ﬁ m ab@ve However, there

is sub clause [wiT to glau nf’fhafha eement providing the

liability of the aﬂm}gggﬂ ;&qﬁ-é%ﬂarges on account of

external electrification as demanded by HUDA. The relevant

g.

applicable laws/gui

clause reproduced hereunder:

“5. Electricity

vii. That the Apartment Allottee(s) undertakes to pay extra
charges on account of external electrification as demanded by
HUDA."

There is nothing no record that any demand in this regard has been

raised by HUDA against the developer. So, the demand raised with
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regard to external electrification by the respondent/builder cannot

said to be justified in any manner. Similarly, it is not evident from a
perusal of builder agreement that the allottee is liable to pay
separately for water, sewer and meter charges with GST. No doubt
for availing and using those services, the allottee is liable to pay but
not for setting up sewage treatment plant. However, for getting

power connection through electric meter, the allottee is liable to

pay as per the norm'’s setup b}' the electnclty department.

nt, the_complainant intends to

!' '|'
%’\ﬁéﬂng delay possession

continue with t __ggb} .-.r
charges as proy dﬁdﬂg nd j ist é‘gctmn 18(1) of the

Act. Sec. 18(1)

Section é& Return of a and compensation
If the pr e to give possession of
an apa

.......................

Provided that where oes not intend to withdraw from

the project, he shall rer, interest for every
month of h ession, at such rate

as may

32. The clause 3(a) -dHEgJ [ﬁa%b%hrgement (in short,

agreement) provides the time period of handing over of possession

and is reproduced below:

3. Possession
a) Offer of possession.
That subject to terms of this clause and subject to the APARTMENT
ALLOTTEE(S) having complied with all the terms and conditions of
this Agreement and not being in default under any of the provisions
of this Agreement and further subject to compliance with all
provisions, formalities, registration of sale deed, documentation,
payment of all amount due and payable to the DEVELOPER by the
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APARTMENT ALLOTTEES) under this agreement etc., as prescribed
by the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER proposes to hand over the
possession of the APARTMENT within a period of thirty six months
(excluding a grace period of six months) from the date of approval
of building plans or date of signing of this Agreement whichever is
later. It is however understood between the parties that the
possession of various Blocks/Towers comprised in the Complex as
also the various common facilities planned therein shall be ready &
completed in phases and wili be handed over to the allottees of

different Block/Towers as and when completed and in a phased
manner.

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession
clause of the agreement wha@%@ﬁ?bssessian has been subjected
to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement and the

WRi T
complainant not beu:lg in default under any provisions of this

AVA 404 RLL o .\
agreement and cnm%_iance mth all provisions, formalities and
documentation as. ibed b ""'-%:'u \t?rx[he drafting of this

t only vague and
&j e promoter and
/en. ‘documentations etc.

N0t =.Ihay!"'tﬁaﬁé'.tﬁ’e possession clause
irrelevant for the purpose mfl'/ the commitment date for

I
The buyer’s agreemf; tis ;fivra A:ument which should
ensure that the ng,Bil MIdersjprumuters

and buyers/allottee are protected candidly. The apartment buyer’s

agreement lays down the terms that govern the sale of different
kinds of properties like residentials, commercials etc. between the
buyer and builder. It is in the interest of both the parties to have a
well-drafted apartment buyer’'s agreement which would thereby
protect the rights of both the builder and buyer in the unfortunate
event of a dispute that may arise. It should be drafted in the simple
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and unambiguous language which may be understood by a

common man with an ordinary educational background. It should
contain a provision with regard to stipulated time of delivery of
possession of the apartment, plot or building, as the case may be
and the right of the huyer{alluttée in case of delay in possession of
the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a general practice among the
promoters/developers to invariably draft the terms of the

apartment buyer’s agreement in

-

‘manner that benefited only the

promoters/developers. It ,. arl unilateral, and unclear
clauses that either blatantly '-j.a-”f:. ed the promoters/developers or
gave them the benefit A 1bt because.of the total absence of
clarity over the mattér,” : il qﬁ(“i;" e

f & 2R ),
The authority hg’sﬁ?“ne through th;% posseSsion clause of the

agreement. At the ;n'%t’iset, ill'if.lqrbl.?v t " comiment on the pre-set
: 1 J ! N |

qg’ 1gTe en#,bn . whereg ‘rgtJe possession has

been subjected to\all kind uﬁ terms #a;/cunditiuns of this

SN ,
agreement and the c&n@ﬁma | {!gt}wpg‘m default under any
- | - -‘I"-’::;f
L

possession claus

provisions of this agreér;n,“‘e'ﬁﬁnd in compliance with all
provisions, farm%‘ﬂls A ﬂr&ﬁ Arescﬁbed by the
promoter. The d : n‘g ufﬁd}lis ldwsf—in& ifa\rl:t‘:;;puratiun of such
conditions are no e?liﬂjdg éﬂhméérfaiﬂ but so heavily loaded
in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that even a single
default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and documentations
etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause
irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for
handing over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of
such clause in the apartment buyer’s agreement by the promoter is

just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit
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and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in

possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has
misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous
clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no option but

to sign on the dotted lines.

36. Admissibility of grace period: The respondent promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the unit within a period of

36 months (excluding a grac‘j.;ggraud of 6 months) from the date of

qugrung of this agreement

whichever is later. In the prese) ;;- the promoter is seeking 6
But tr penud is unqualified
e grant of grace
is allowed for the

::"lﬂ'lerefure, the due

o€ }/;rescrihed rate of

2 }’e‘f'y possession charges

however, provis . e an allottee does
not intend to WIHM g‘ R *&Il be paid, by the
promoter, mteresf‘f‘t‘ bvé’?{ﬂuhfh fl?s;lﬁ‘lﬁll the handing over of
possession, at sucﬁ'rafé as may be prescrfhed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and
sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the
rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest

marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
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Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under
the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed
rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the
legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award

the interest, it will ensure uniform

ractice in all the cases.

| A=
| t, s ﬁﬂ e equal to the rate
of interest which theprome sll ¢ ' J- pay the allottee, in

ﬁgﬁMﬁMuced below:

“(za) "m I payab.?e by the
pmmater

Explanation. —For t epurpnsea t rsr:ause—

(i) the'ratelofii mgeg a.':'nrtee by the
promot ha al to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default.

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till the date the amount or part thereof
and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payable
by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date the
allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till the date
it is paid;"

case of default. The rele
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Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to

the complainant in case of delayed possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied that
the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act

"l -

by not handing over pussess‘}{m ‘b_v the due date as per the

proposes to hand ove” gnp\p sse PSS
) P ,
period of thirty-si g :

months) from th

of

unqualified /unconditional.

of possession cuér!us%ﬁ g

Itis pleaded on behalf Eﬁﬂfﬁspﬂn at com?:lamt bearing no.
ee

1464 of 2019 titled a “I'ikha Vs, Spave Towers Pyt. Ltd.
pertaining to the project “Spaze Privy at4” also subject matter of the
complaint disposed on 29.01.2020, the hon'ble authority allowed

grace period

the due date of handing over

139 days to be treated as zero period while calculating delayed
possession charges. So, in this case also though the respondent has
explained that the delay in completing the project was due to

reasons such as the time taken for environment clearance, zoning
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plans, building plans approval from department of mines, zoology

fire NOC, clearance from forest department and Aravli NOC from
which comes to be considerable period but in view of earlier
decision of the authority, it be allowed grace of 139 days while

calculating delay possession charges.

Though the respondent took a plea w.r.t giving 139 days of grace
period for handing over possession of the allotted unit, the
authority is of the view that ttwc#race period of 6 months has

i

)C being unqualified and the
permd of 139 days deciar’ s._:.:f_.'? period in the aforesaid

respondent cannot b ga cep A
the due date of handin, nvernfﬂbssegsmn 3.12,2017.

The respondent ﬁ pen appl lE foth accupation certificate on
17.06.2020 and '.. q hs ee Jlu,!' :g
' II y

authority on 11.11.2020. G “_, jes f the sart

record. The authority i$'e|

on the part of th 1:}::::1l E{ physical
allotted unit to th Ei‘nﬁf ﬂs e ns.and conditions of
the buyer’s agregment Jfﬁ%Ulr?TiAMed between the

parties. It is the !ure on pa e promoter to fulfil its

possession of the

obligations and responsibilities as per the buyer’s agreement dated
13.06.2014 to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession
of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of

occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation
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certificate was granted by the competent authority on 11.11,2020,

Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant should
be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of possession. This 2
months’ of reasonable time is being given to the complainant
keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession practically
he has to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents
including but not limited to inspection of the completely finished
unit but this is subject to that the unlt being handed over at the time
of taking possession is in ha bita ek T"'r,iinon It is further clarified

7?.‘: 4

': jall be payable from the due
ey

“of T"nths from the date of offer

A
ehhnRuAbe 01.02.2021 as
per provisions uf(seet rjj%‘ eL? "Tth rule 15 of the
rules and section ’145_{?1 0) of i

Also, the amount of Rs. 1,64,743 /- (as per offer of possession dated

w.e.f. 13.12.2014 till the expir

of possession (0

01.12.2020) so paid by the respondent to the complainant towards
compensation for delay in handing over possession shall be
adjusted towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the
respondent in terms of proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

Directions of the authority:
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49. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligation cast upon the promoter as per the function

entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

(01.12.2020) which ‘1;}-'_[% !

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by the complainant from due date of possession +
six months of grace period is 3.1;1,_2_‘”3‘1 i.e. 13.12.2017ment till the

a1 =

expiry of 2 months ff@{{*

Pl

T
ralem

. : 16(2) of the rules.
FAY. R = Sl AN

Also, the amouﬁ;‘-af*l{s. 1,64,743 /- so paid by the respondent

T e B al

aver possession shall

be adjusted tow
2Ct 18{1] of the Act.

ding dues, if any, after

the respondent q::gl;_
'|.'I!,‘|; i H
The complainant is irected

adjustment of interest for't period.

The rate of inte%s%%eﬂf m Rﬁ?ﬁgainant /allottee by
the promoter, in case of de aulé bec a}ge% at the prescribed
rate i.e, 9.30 %(Hﬁilgle’éI}QJ /gquﬁ'lxgibhich is the same

rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default i.e, the delay possession charges as per
section 2(za) of the Act.

Direct the respondent to provide the calculation of super area of
the project as well as of the allotted unit within a period of 30
days.
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vi. The complainant has also sought a direction to i the
respondent/builder to provide a copy of deed of declaration but
the same can be seen on the website of the DTCP. Hence, no
direction in this regard can be issued.

vii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of buyer’s agreement. The respondent 15 not
entitled to charge holding charges from the complainant/allottee
at any point of time even a&%g* being part of the builder bulyer’s

in civil

Nej— -

(Vijay Kumar Goya
Member " Cha

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 15.03.2022
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